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Important  Notice  Regarding  Acceptance  of  Notices 
For  Publication  in  the  Weekly  “Gazette”

Attention is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazettes, at the end of every weekly Gazette of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

	 All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazettes shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. 
All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc. are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in 
respect of Post-Vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc. should be prepared by giving adequate time 
both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such 
notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will 
not be entertained after three months from the date of publication.

	 All notices to be published in the weekly Gazettes should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication i.e. notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazette of 29th October ber, 2021 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 15th October, 2021.
Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9

	 “Where any Act or enactment provides that any Proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be 
published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other 
matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette.”

	 Gangani Liyanage,
	 Government Printer. 

Department of Government Printing,
Colombo 08,
01st January, 2021

1217- B 82276- 5,403 (10/2021)
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N. B.-  Parts I : III and IV(A) of the Gazette No. 2,248 of 01.10.2021 were not published.	

Note.–   	 (i)	 Prohibition of Anti-Personnel Mines Bill is published as a supplement to the Part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist 
Republic of Sri Lanka of 24th September, 2021.

	 (ii)	 Samadhi Health Service, Environment, Agricultural, Cultural and Sport Centre (Incorporation) Bill is published as a 
supplement to the Part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka of 24th September, 2021.

	 (iii)	 Kelaniya Buddhist Women's Charitable Society (Incorporation) Bill is published as a supplement to the Part II of the Gazette 
of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka of 24th September, 2021.
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Provincial Councils Notifications

Pradeshiya Sabha - Medirigiriya

Declaring as a Developed Area

The following  resolution was passed by the General Meeting in terms of the powers vested in the Medirigiriya Pradeshiya 
Sabha in the Polonnaruwa District in terms in Section 134 of Sub-section (1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, 
held under the Resolution No. 212/2020 of the General Meeting held on 20th October 2020 I hereby declare to the Public that 
I approve of the powers vested in me as the Assistant Commissioner of Local Government by that Sub-section of that Act.

	 J. L. M. Al Ameen,
	 Assistant Commissioner of Local Government.

At Office of the Assistant Commissioner of Local Government,
06th of August, 2021.

Resolution No. 212/2020 passed by the General Meeting held on 23rd October 2020

In terms of the powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha of Medirigiriya in terms of Section 134 (1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act 
No. 15 of 1987, the Pradeshiya Sabha has been extended to extend the service to the maximum extent for the areas described 
in the following map and schedule within the Medirigiriya Pradeshiya Sabha area. And that it should be accepted as an area ;

      The Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that the proposal  be approved by the Assistant Commissioner of Local Government 
in the Polonnaruwa District.

      Map of the area of 15.627sq km area proposed to be declared as a developed area, in Medirigiriya Pradeshiya Sabha 
limits in Polonnaruwa District of North Central Province, the map of the area, Geographical coordinates, relevant boundaries 
and Name list of owners are given below.
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•  Diya·senpura Rate Area 
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Diyasenpura Rate Area 
No. Latitude Longitude No. Latitude 

1 8.131259 81.014912 17 8.133957 
2 8.131945 81.015951 18 8.131010 
3 8.134601 81.015396 19 8.131107 
4 8.135846 81.016253 20 8.131550 
5 8.135887 81.017333 21 8.131346 
6 8.136344 81.019610 22 8.129487 
7 8.137095 81.019635 23 8.129317 
8 8.137990 81.020939 24 8.128388 
9 8.138406 81.020618 25 8.128029 

10 8.138896 81.022581 26 8.130743 
11 8.139084 81.023529 27 8.129894 
12 8.138316 81.023488 28 8.130286 
13 8.137516 81.023521 29 8.131230 
14 8.136105 81.024758 30 8.131130 
15 8.134289 81.024826 31 8.131437 
16 8.133577 81.024874 32 8.130599 

17 

18 

22 

Longitude 
81.026739 
81.026728 
81.026147 
81.026169 
81.025083 
81.025422 
81.024400 
81.024513 
81.022195 
81.020759 
81.019045 
81.018369 
81.018022 
81.017763 
81.017566 
81.014569 
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A -Water Board Office 
B - Fair 
C - Forest Office 
D-Temple
E- Ground
F -New Town Junction
G - Cannel Junction
H - Irrigation Office

No, Latitude 

1 8.170871 
2 8.172206 
3 8.173027 
4 8.174210 
5 8.175218 
6 8.172522 
7 8.174059 
8 8.173625 
9 8.172194 

10 8.171017 

New Town RateArea�
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New Town Rate Area 
Longitude No. Latitude Longitude 

80.961142 11 8.169288 80.974741 

80.962677 12 8.168536 80.977859 

80.963511 13 8.163058 80.976006 

80.964754 14 8.163058 80.973518 

80.965711 15 8.164485 80.937014 

80.969399 16 8.165401 80.970117 

80.970199 17 8.165376 80.966461 

80.971036 18 8.165862 80.966062 

80.970431 19 8.169513 80.963373 

80.974946 
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Medirigiriya Rate Area 

3 

2 

�.,.,5. 
4J-l-

42--
4Y, 
40 

39 

5 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22, 

6 

Latitude 

8.139716 
8.141431 
8.142836 
8.146094 
8.147119 
8.148531 
8.148080 
8.148370 
8.148867 
8.148693 
8.149773 
8.150427 
8.150368 
8.151414 
8.154793 
8.153342 
8.154733 
8.154388 
8.154924 
8.154067 
8.153746 
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29 
31 

30 

Medirigiriya Rate Area 
Longitude No. 

80.960889 23 
80.961946 24 
80.962800 25 
80.964446 26 
80.964811 27 
80.966446 28 
80.968862 29 
80.972119 30 
80.977017 31 
80.977258 32 
80.979785 33 
80.979845 34 
80.980013 35 
80.980530 36 
80.982068 37 
80.983979 38 
80.984917 39 
80.985433 40 
80.987260 41 
80.990805 42 
80.990361 43 
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A - Kalagedi Palama 
B - Hottel Oya Addara 
C - Bus Stand 
D - Peoples Banlc 
E- Hospital
F - National Collage
G - Pradesheeya Sabawa
H - Library
I -AG Office
J -Telecom
K - Sirimawo Bandaranayake

Primary Collage 
L - Govijanasewa Office 
M - MOH Office 
N - Clock Tower 
0 - Paschimarama Temple 
P - Mandalagiriya Maha Vidyalaya 
Q - Police Station 

Latitude Longitude 

8.146109 80.986142 
8.145692 80.981047 
8.143420 80.981636 
8.139566 80.980326 
8.139268 80.980963 
8.132712 80.982819 
8.130529 80.980740 
8.128292 80.980542 
8.128596 80.978535 
8.132981 80.977739 
8.134394 80.973762 
8.137079 80.970273 
8.136041 80.969550 
8.133804 80.968520 
8.134001 80.968248 
8.132945 80.967091 
8.134781 80.962751 
8.137810 80.961992 
8.138284 80.961864 
8.138371 80.962319 
8.139486 80.962327 

8.151581 80.992115

22



1222  IV ^w& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2021'10'08
Part IV (A) – Gazette  of  the  democratic  Socialist  Republic  of  Sri  Lanka – 08.10.2021

10-91

3 

'Diwulankadawala Rate Area 
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A-MT Motors
B - Diwulankadawala
Junction
C - National Collage
D - Dispensary Junction
E - Dispensary
F - Fair
G - Irrigation Junction
H- Pirivena
I - Dannyawa wewa 
J - Rasika Hardware 
K - Samurdhi Bank

Diwulankadawala Rate Area 

No. Latitude Longitude 
1 8.09788 80.94968 
2 8,09768 · 80.94792
3 8.09719 80.94599 
4 8.09833 80,94624 
5 8.09884 80.94826 
6 8.09990 80.94834 
7 8.10292 80.94886 
8 8.10300 80.94947 
9 8.10327 80.94960 
10 8.10385 80.94986 
11 8.10425 80.94983 
12 8.10428 80.94968 
13 8.10446 80.94998 
14 8.10938 80.95049 
15 8.11190 80.95051 
16 8.11374 80.95119 
17 8.11391 80.95061 
18 8.11618 80.95034 
19 8.11727 · 80.95041
20 8.11745 80.95122 
21 8.11825 80.95330 
22 8.12074 80.95388 
23 8.12018 80.95609 
24 8.12072 80.94547 
25 8.12059 80.95704 
26 8.11662 80.95727 
27 8.11579 80.95828 
28 8.11515 80.95804 
29 8.11539 80.95719 
30 8.11409 80.95689 
31 8.10996 80.95736 
32 8.11084 80.95447 
33 8.10781 80.95360 
34 8.10816 80.95244 
35 8.10712 80.95219 
36 8.10600 80.95241 
37 8.10504 80.95212 
38 8.10498 80.95242 
39 8.10045 80.95198 
40 8.10013 80.95053 
41 8.09812 80.95039 
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Printed  at  the  Department  of  Government  Printing,  Sri  Lanka.

Examinations, Results of Examinations, &c.

Amendment

Department of Local Government - Central Province

Recruitment to the Posts of Librarians’ Service (Class III) in Local Government 
Institutions of Central Provincial Public Service - 2021

I hereby inform that the closing date of applications which is mentioned as 04.10.2021 in para 5(ii) of the notice named 
“Recruitment to the posts of Librarians’ Service (Class III) in Local Government Institutions of Central Provincial Public 
Service - 2021”, published in Gazette No. 2244, dated 03.09.2021 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka is 
extended until 22.10.2021.

	 H. M. M. U. B. Herath,
	 Commissioner of Local Government,
	 Central Province.

10-273


